

No. 14-3858

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

MELVIN A. MORRISS III,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, MELVIN A. MORRISS III

---

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN\*  
DARA S. SMITH  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
601 E St. NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
202-434-2064  
dkohrman@aarp.org  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Morriss’ “Class III” Obesity is an Impairment Under the ADA Because It Affects His Body Systems Even Though He Does Not Yet Show Symptoms of Other Medical Conditions Caused by Obesity ..... 5

II. Morriss’ Class III Obesity is a “Perceived Impairment” Under the ADA Because BNSF Believed He Had a Current Condition That Would Lead to Other Serious Health Problems ..... 12

    A. BNSF’s own argument proves that the company was aware of Morriss’ obesity and perceived his obesity to be an impairment ..... 13

    B. The ruling below that the harm inflicted on Morriss is not covered by the ADA frustrates the central purpose of the “regarded-as” prong of the ADA..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gasser v. District of Columbia</i> , 442 F.3d 758, 763 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 8:13CV24, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163773 (D. Neb. Nov. 20, 2014).....	3, 11
<i>Powell v. Gentiva Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-0007-WS-C, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17709 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 12, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Ristrom v. Asbestos Workers Local 34 Joint Apprentice Comm.</i> , 370 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	17
<i>Sibilla v. Follett Corp.</i> , No. CV 10-1457 (AKT), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46255 (E.D.NY Mar. 30, 2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	17
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	19

### Statutes, Rules and Regulations

ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), Pub. L. No. 110-325 (Sept. 25, 2008) .....	1
Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”)	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-213 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101(b)(4).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A) .....	5, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D).....	12

29 C.F.R. § 1230.2(h)(1) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g) .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.2(h) .....	18
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.2(j)(l)(iv) .....	19
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.2(l) .....	18
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.2(r) .....	19

### Legislative History

154 Cong. Rec. S8842 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 2008) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 110-730 .....	18

### Miscellaneous

American Medical Association House of Delegates, <i>Resolution 420: Recognition of Obesity as a Disease</i> (2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/1aAxOu">http://goo.gl/1aAxOu</a> .....	7
American Obesity Treatment Association, <i>Obesity Basics</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/9OkM1W">http://goo.gl/9OkM1W</a> .....	5
Joshua A. Bell et al., <i>The Natural Course of Healthy Obesity Over 20 Years</i> , 65 <i>J. Am. C. Cardiologists</i> 101 (2015) .....	11
Def's Br. in Supp. of Summ. J .....	<i>passim</i>
Robert H. Eckel, <i>Obesity and Heart Disease: A Statement for Healthcare Professionals from the Nutrition Committee, American Heart Association</i> 96 <i>Circulation</i> 3248 (1997), <a href="http://goo.gl/j5TSgT">http://goo.gl/j5TSgT</a> .....	6, 10
Kelly Fitzgerald, <i>Obesity Is Now a Disease</i> , <i>American Medical Association Decides</i> , <i>Med. News Today</i> , Aug. 17, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/9r84XN">http://goo.gl/9r84XN</a> .....	7
Arin K. Greene et al., Letter to the Editor, <i>Lower Extremity Lymphedema and Elevated Body-Mass Index</i> , 366 <i>N. ENG. J. MED.</i> 2136 (2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/zWbH2v">http://goo.gl/zWbH2v</a> .....	8

Barbara K. Hecht and Frederick Hecht, <i>Why Does Obesity Cause Diabetes?</i> , MedicineNet.com (2004), <a href="http://goo.gl/I2VfVh">http://goo.gl/I2VfVh</a> .....	8
Bill Hendrick, <i>Obesity Increases Risk of Deadly Heart Attacks, Study Suggests Obesity-Heart Attack Link Is Independent of Other Risk Factors Such as Diabetes</i> , WebMD Health News, Feb. 14, 2011, <a href="http://goo.gl/jJaGUi">http://goo.gl/jJaGUi</a> .....	9
Johns Hopkins Arthritis Ctr., <i>Role of Body Weight in Osteoarthritis</i> (Mar. 27, 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/qiBqER">http://goo.gl/qiBqER</a> .....	8
Mitchell A. Lazar et al., <i>How Obesity Causes Diabetes: Not a Tall Tale</i> , 307 SCIENCE 373 (2005) .....	8
Peter W. Lementowski & Stephen B. Zelicof, <i>Obesity and Osteoarthritis</i> , 37 Am. J. Orthopedics 148 (2008), <a href="http://goo.gl/GmvKZS">http://goo.gl/GmvKZS</a> .....	8
Denise Mann, <i>Obesity May Raise Odds for Painful Leg Condition</i> , HealthDay, May 30, 2012, <a href="http://goo.gl/4bqiHy">http://goo.gl/4bqiHy</a> .....	8
Mayo Clinic, <i>Obesity: Symptoms</i> (May 13, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/3RSDH5">http://goo.gl/3RSDH5</a> .....	5
Jeffrey I. Mechanick et al., <i>American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists' Position Statement on Obesity and Obesity Medicine</i> , 18 Endocrine Pract. 642 (2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/GTRral">http://goo.gl/GTRral</a> .....	6, 8
Paul Poirier et al., <i>Obesity and Cardiovascular Disease: Pathophysiology, Evaluation, and Effect of Weight Loss: An Update of the 1997 American Heart Association Scientific Statement on Obesity and Heart Disease from the Obesity Committee of the Council on Nutrition, Physical Activity, and Metabolism</i> , 113 Circulation 898 (2006), <a href="http://goo.gl/ER4PyK">http://goo.gl/ER4PyK</a> .....	9, 10
Jennifer L. Pomeranz & Rebecca M. Puhl, <i>New Developments in the Law for Obesity Discrimination Protection</i> , 21 Obesity 469 (2013), <a href="http://ow.ly/JSVV8">http://ow.ly/JSVV8</a> .....	2

Rebecca M. Puhl & Chelsea A. Heuer, *Obesity Stigma: Important Considerations for Public Health*, 100 *Am. J. of Pub. Health* 1019 (2010), <http://ow.ly/JSUar>..... 2

F. Xavier Pi-Sunyer, et al., Nat'l Insts. of Health, *Clinical Guidelines on the Identification, Evaluation, and Treatment of Overweight and Obesity in Adults* 55 (1998), <http://ow.ly/JVOVK>..... 5
